Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of November 18, 2020

Financial Services Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-20-002-MV – PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS

LINK TO STRATEGIC BLUEPRINT: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES

Procurement Management Services, at the request of the Office of School Facilities, released the above-referenced solicitation. The purpose of this Invitation to Bid (ITB) is to establish a contract, at firm unit prices, to purchase personal protective equipment (PPE) for Miami-Dade County Public Schools. This is a term bid which states that the Board may purchase quantities as needed but is not obligated to purchase any guaranteed amount. This ITB was advertised on the Procurement Management Services, BidSync and DemandStar, as well as emailed to 101 potential bidders.

The initial term of the bid shall be for a one (1) year period, commending November 18, 2020 through November 17, 2021, and may, mutual agreement between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and the successful bidders, be extended for one (1) additional one (1) year period.

Strategies were employed to increase SBE/MBE participation. The Goal Setting Committee recommended that this solicitation be open with a 5% SBE/MBE preference.

One hundred forty-five (145) vendors responded to this advertised bid. Based on the criteria listed in the solicitation, ten (10) vendors are being recommended for award, of which seven (7) are certified.

M-DCPS OEO staff verified the Small, Micro, Veteran and/or M/WBE certification status of the prime firm and all subcontractors.

Fund Source Various

E-146

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida:

- 1. AWARD INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-20-002-MV PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) to establish a contract, with firm unit prices, to purchase personal protective equipment (PPE) with an initial effective date of November 18, 2020 through November 17, 2021, and may, by mutual agreement between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and the successful bidders, be extended for one (1) additional one (1) year extension periods thereto, as follows:
- Item 1: GERMICIDAL DISINFECTANT WIPES

PRIMARY @ \$58.25 per pack (400 wipes per pack)

A. CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 6800 CINTAS BOULEVARD MASON, OH 45040 OWNER/OFFICER: TODD SCHNEIDER, PRESIDENT

ALTERNATE @ \$39.94 per pack (125 wipes per pack) NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES OF PA., INC.

 B. NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES OF F 401 N 10 STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19123 OWNER/OFFICER: HARRY POLLACK

Item 2: ALCOHOL DISINFECTANT WIPES

PRIMARY @ \$5.24 per pack (100 wipes per pack)

A. IBILEY UNIFORM, INC. **MWBE** 11530 SW 120 STREET MIAMI, FL 33176 OWNER/OFFICER: EDUARDO BAREA, PRESIDENT **HISPANIC AMERICAN**

ALTERNATE @ \$8.35 per pack (110 wipes per pack) B. DEVEAUX GROUP INCORPORATED MBE/MWBE 13460 SW 10 STREET, SUITE 102 PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33027 OWNER/OFFICER: CORLETTE DEVEAUX, PRESIDENT AFRICAN AMERICAN ALTERNATE @ \$17.00 per pack (180 wipes per pack)

C. STONEGATE ALLIED SERVICES LLC **MBE/MWBE** 1900 SUNSET HARBOUR DRIVE, 2ND FLOOR MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139 OWNER/OPERATOR: ROY BARKER, PRESIDENT **AFRICAN AMERICAN**

ALTERNATE @ \$58.25 per pack (400 wipes per pack) D. CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 6800 CINTAS BOULEVARD MASON, OH 45040

OWNER/OFFICER: TODD SCHNEIDER, PRESIDENT

Item 3: DISPOSABLE PROTECTIVE FACE MASK (SURGICAL MASK)

PRIMARY @ \$0.0645 each

A. AVIATIONY L.L.C. 2979 TURNKEY HILL ROAD ROCKBRIDGE BATHS, VA 24473 OWNER/OFFICER: JOSHUA RAY MOFFETT, PRESIDENT

ALTERNATE @ \$0.09 each

- B. GALLOWAY OFFICE SUPPLY, INC. MWBE 10201 NW 21 STREET MIAMI, FL 33172 OWNER/OFFICER: JAIME TOURAL, PRESIDENT HISPANIC AMERICAN
- Item 4: DISPOSABLE PROTECTIVE FACE MASK (NON-SURGICAL)

PRIMARY @ \$0.094 each

A. SARANDREA ASSOCIATES GROUP CORP 10208 NW 47 STREET SBE/VBE/MWBE SUNRISE, FL 33351 OWNER/OFFICER: ALEJANDRO SARANDREA, PRESIDENT HISPANIC AMERICAN

ALTERNATE @ \$0.11 each

B. CHAI TEES, LLC MBE/MWBE 20725 NE 16 AVENUE, A-10 NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179 OWNER/OFFICER: NANCY MEISTER, MANAGER NON-MINORITY WOMEN ALTERNATE @ \$0.11 each

C. GALLOWAY OFFICE SUPPLY, INC. **MWBE** 10201 NW 21 STREET MIAMI, FL 33172 OWNER/OFFICER: JAIME TOURAL, PRESIDENT **HISPANIC AMERICAN**

ALTERNATE @ \$.011 each

D. OFFICE EXPRESS SUPPLIES, INCORPORATED **MWBE** 8005 W 20 AVENUE HIALEAH, FL 33014 OWNER/OFFICER: RANDOLPH GARCIA **HISPANIC AMERICAN**

Item 5: NITRILE GLOVES (3 MIL) - MEDIUM

@ \$13.00 per box of 100
CHAI TEES, LLC
MBE/MWBE
20725 NE 16 AVENUE, A-10
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179
OWNER/OFFICER: NANCY MEISTER, MANAGER
NON-MINORITY WOMEN

Item 6: NITRILE GLOVES (4 MIL) – MEDIUM

PRIMARY @ \$13.00 per box of 100

MBE/MWBE

A. CHAI TEES, LLC MBE 20725 NE 16 AVENUE, A-10 NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179 OWNER/OFFICER: NANCY MEISTER, MANAGER NON-MINORITY WOMEN

ALTERNATE @ \$14.22 SARANDREA ASSOCIATES GRO

B. SARANDREA ASSOCIATES GROUP CORP 10208 NW 47 STREET **SBE/VBE/MWBE** SUNRISE, FL 33351 OWNER/OFFICER: ALEJANDRO SARANDREA, PRESIDENT **HISPANIC AMERICAN** Item 7: NITRILE GLOVES (3 MIL) - XLARGE

@ \$13.00 per box of 100
CHAI TEES, LLC
MBE/MWBE
20725 NE 16 AVENUE, A-10
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179
OWNER/OFFICER: NANCY MEISTER, MANAGER
NON-MINORITY WOMEN

Item 8: NITRILE GLOVES (4 MIL) - XLARGE

PRIMARY @ \$13.00 per box of 100
A. CHAI TEES, LLC MBE/MWBE 20725 NE 16 AVENUE, A-10
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179
OWNER/OFFICER: NANCY MEISTER, MANAGER
NON-MINORITY WOMEN

ALTERNATE @ \$14.22 per box of 100 B. SARANDREA ASSOCIATES GROUP CORP 10208 NW 47 STREET **SBE/VBE/MWBE** SUNRISE, FL 33351 OWNER/OFFICER: ALEJANDRO SARANDREA, PRESIDENT HISPANIC AMERICAN

2. AUTHORIZE Procurement Management Services to purchase up to a total estimated amount of \$750,000, for the initial contract term of one (1) year, and an amount not to exceed \$750,000, for each subsequent one (1) year extension period(s). Board authorization of this recommendation does not mean the amounts shown will be expended.

RS/mv